
IMPORTANT:  
Please read this manual carefully before running this electric grass 
trimmer and save it for reference.

IMPORTANT :
Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide d’utilisation avant d’utiliser cette
coupe-gazon èlectrique et conservez-le aux fins de consultation ultérieure.

English version... Page 2
French version... Page 25
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important  safety  and operating instructions.  Read all instructions
and follow them with use of this product.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Sku#

Power

No-load speed 

Cutting path

Diameter of line 

Length of line 

Protection class

Weight

060-1929-2

120 V/60 Hz, 5 A 

9500 RPM

12” (30 cm)

0.055” (1.4 mm)

26' 3" / 8 m

Double insulated

5 lb 8 oz (2.5 kg) 
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KNOW YOUR GRASS TRIMMER 

No.    

1

2

3

4

5

6

No.    

7

8

9

10

11

Part  

Cutting head with line spool

Safety guard

Bracket tube

Auxiliary handle

Cable strain relief

On/Off switch

Part  

Power cable

Upper handle

Locking knob

Plant guard

Line cutter

 Fig. 1
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PARTS LIST

Carefully remove the machine from its packaging and check that the following parts are included: 

A. Grass trimmer body
B. ST4X16 tapping screw
C. Safety guard
D. Plant guard

E. Fixing screw
F. Locking knob
G. Auxiliary handle

 Fig. 2

WARNING! 
•     If any parts are damaged or missing, do not operate this tool until the missing parts are replaced.
 Failure to heed this warning could result in serious personal injury.

WARNING!
• Make sure that you have sufficient space to put the grass trimmer down. Keep your feet apart 

so that you have a stable position, bend at the knees and keep your back straight.

NOTE:
•   Always recycle the packaging in accordance with local recycling schemes.
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INTENDED USE

This electric grass trimmer has been designed for cutting lawn areas in private house and hobby
gardens.

The machine is to be used only for its prescribed purpose. Any other use is deemed to be a case
of misuse. The user/operator and not the manuafacturer will be liable for any damage or injuries
of any kind caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been designed for use in commercial, trade or industrial
applications. Our warranty will be void if the machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial
businesses or for equivalent purposes.
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SAFETY INFORMATION

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS TOOL

We strongly recommend not to modify and/or use this tool for any application other than that for
which it was designed. If you have any questions relative to its application, do not use the tool
until you have contacted us.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Please read this manual carefully prior to operating the grass trimmer. It contains important 
safety, maintenance and operating instructions. Read these instructions thoroughly even if you 
are already familiar with grass trimmer use.

OPERATOR SAFETY
-  Do not operate the grass trimmer when you are tired, ill or under the influence of medication, 

alcohol or drugs.

-  Always goggles that meet ANSI Z87.1 requirements.

-  Always wear safety protective equipment such as snug fitting clothing (jacket, pants) gloves, 
boots with steel toe caps and non-slip soles. Do not wear shorts, loose clothing, scarves, 
jewellery, sandals, or go barefoot. Loose clothing may become tangled in branches or the grass 
trimmer.

WARNING
Read all safety warnings and instructions. When using the electric grass trimmer, basic 
safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, damage and 
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your 120 V operated (corded) grass trimmer.

WARNING! When using electric gardening appliances, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and personal injury, including 
the following:
WARNING: Read all instructions.
WARNING: This product may contain lead, phthalate or other chemicals
known to cause cancer, birth defects and other
reproductive harm. Please wash your hands after use.

FOR ALL DOUBLE-INSULATED APPLIANCES
•  Replacement parts: When servicing use only identical replacement parts.
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•  Polarized appliance connections: To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has 
a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other) and will require the use of a polarized 
extension cord. The appliance plug will fit into a polarized extension cord only one way. If the 
plug does not fit fully into the extension cord, reverse the plug. lf the plug still does not fit, 
obtain a correct polarized extension cord. A polarized extension cord will require the use of 
a polarized wall outlet.This plug will fit into the polarized wall outlet only one way. lf the plug 
does not fit fully into the wall outlet, reverse the plug. If the plug still does not fit, contact 
a qualified electrician to install the proper wall outlet. Do not change the equipment plug, 
extension cord receptacle, or extension cord plug in any way.

FOR ALL APPLIANCES
•  Avoid dangerous environments. Don’t use appliances in damp or wet locations.

•  Don’t use in rain.

•  Keep children away. All visitors should be kept at a distance from work area.

•  Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. They can be caught in moving parts. 
Use of protective gloves and substantial footwear is recommended when working outdoors. 
Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

•  Use safety glasses. Always use face or dust mask if operation is dusty.

•  Use the right appliance. Do not use appliance for any job except that for which it is intended.

•  Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection should be provided on the circuit(s) or 
outlet(s) to be used for the gardening appliance. Receptacles are available having built-in 
GFCI protection and may be used for an added measure of safety.

•  WARNING! To reduce the risk of electric shock, use only with an extension cord intended for 
outdoor use, such as an extension cord of cord type SW-A, SOW-A, STW-A, STOW-A, SJW-A, 
SJOW-A, SJTW-A. or SJTOW-A.

•  Extension cord: Make sure your extension cord is in good condition. When using an extension 
cord, be sure to use one heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. An 
undersized extension cord will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of power and 
overheating. Table 1 shows the correct size to use depending on cord length and nameplate 
ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge number, the 
heavier the cord. To reduce the risk of disconnection of appliance cord from the extension 
cord during operating:

 i)  Make a knot as shown in Fig. 3.
 ii) Use one of the plug-receptacle retaining straps or connectors described in this manual.
•  Avoid unintentional starting. Don't carry plugged-in appliance with finger on switch. Be sure 

switch is off when plugging in.
•  Don’t abuse cord. Never carry appliance by cord or yank it to disconnect from receptacle. 

Keep cord from heat, oil, and sharp edges.
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•  Don’t grasp the exposed cutting blades or cutting edges when picking up or holding the 
appliance.

•  Don’t force appliance. It will do the job better and with less risk of injury at the rate for which 
it was designed.

•  Don’t overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
•  Stay alert. Watch what you are doing. Use common sense. Do not operate appliance when you 

are tired.
•  Disconnect appliance. Disconnect the appliance from the power supply when not in use, 

before servicing, when changing accessories such as blades, and the like.
•  Store idle appliances indoors. When not in use, appliance(s) should be stored indoors, in a dry 

location out of reach of children.
•  Maintain appliance with care. Keep cutting edge sharp and clean for best performance and to 

reduce the risk of injury. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories. Inspect 
appliance cord periodically, and if damaged, have it repaired by an authorized service facility. 
Inspect extension cords periodically and replace if damaged. Keep handles dry, clean, and free 
from oil and grease.

•  Check damaged parts. Before further use of the appliance, a guard or other part that is 
damaged should be carefully checked to determine if it will operate properly and perform its 
intended function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage 
of parts, mounting, and any other condition that may affect its operation. A guard or other 
part that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service centre 
unless indicated elsewhere in this manual.

TABLE 1 - MINIMUM GAUGE FOR EXTENSION CORDS

Volts Total length of cord in feet and meters

120 V 25’/7.6 m 50’/15.24 m 100’/30.5 m 150’/45.7 m

240 V 50’/15.24 m 100’/30.5 m 200’/61 m 300’/91.4 m

Ampere rating
More than

Not more than
AWG

0 – 6 18 16 16 14

6 – 10 18 16 14 12

10 – 12 16 16 14 12

12 – 16 14 12 Not recommended
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Cord set Appliance cord

(A) Tie cord as shown (B) Connect plug 
and receptacle

Fig. 3 Method of securing extension cord

EDGE TRIMMERS
•  Keep guards in place and in working order.
•  Keep blades sharp.
•  Keep hands and feet away from cutting area.
•  Save these instructions. Refer to them frequently and use them to instruct others who may 

use this tool. If someone borrows this tool, make sure they have these instructions.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES FOR LAWN TRIMMER AND EDGE TRIMMER
•  Keep guards in place and in working order.
• Do not use this product without the guard being fitted.
•  Keep hands and feet away from cutting area.
•  Do not use heavier lines than recommended in this manual.
• Do not use line materials of other types – for example, metal wire, rope, and the like.
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SAFETY INFORMATION 

IMPORTANT
Please read these instructions fully before assembling and operating.

SYMBOLS
The following table depicts and describes safety symbols that may appear on this product. 
Read, understand, and follow all instructions on the machine before attempting to assemble and 
operate.

.....  READ THE OPERATOR'S MANUAL(S) – Read, understand, and follow all 
instructions in the user manual before attempting to assemble and operate.

.....  SAFETY ALERT – Indicates a precaution, a warning, or a danger.

.....  To avoid possibility of electric shock, do not use in damp or wet conditions.

.....  EYE AND EAR PROTECTION Always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with 
side shields, and as necessary a full face shield as well as full ear protection 
when operating this product.

....  Double insulation

....  CLEARANCE Keep all objects including others at least 50' /15.2 m from this 
machine.

....  Switch off! Remove plug from mains before adjusting, cleaning or if cable is 
entangled or damaged.

..... THROWN OBJECTS Beware of flying objects that could hit you.
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ASSEMBLY

Always disconnect the plug before working on the trimmer and wait until the
cutting lines have completely stopped. There is the danger of electric shock
and the possibility of injury by the cutting lines.

Only use original parts. Always observe the line cutter during assembly
work as the line cutter can cause serious injury!

ASSEMBLING THE PROTECTION COVER

1.  Place the safety guard on the motor head. 
Ensure that the cutting lines are not 
clamped in.

2.  Secure the safety guard with the cross-
head screw provided. (Fig. 4)

3.  Remove and discard the protective cover 
from the line cutter.

ASSEMBLING THE PLANT GUARD
1.  Place the plant guard on the motor head. 

Ensure that the cutting lines are not 
clamped in. (Fig. 5)

ASSEMBLING THE AUXILIARY HANDLE (Fig. 6)
1.  Completely remove the fixing screw from 

the auxiliary handle.

2. Clamp the auxiliary handle onto the fixing 
bracket.

3.  Guide the fixing screw through both sides 
of the fixing bracket auxiliary handle’s base, 
and attach locking knob with just a few 
turns.

4.  Adjust the auxiliary handle as desired.

 Fig. 4

 Fig. 5

 Fig. 6
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5.  Tight the locking knob with fixing screw to 
hold the auxiliary handle in place securely.

CONNECT TO MAIN SUPPLY

ATTENTION! For safety reasons this product is equipped with a short pigtail power cord. Do not 
connect the product to the power supply via this power cord.
This cord must be attached to a proper extension cord. Observe the technical requirements for 
this product when purchasing an extension cord.

1. Make sure the on/off switch is in the off 
position.

2.  Double the extension cord, about 1”/3 cm 
from the end.

 Lead the loop through the hole on the rear 
safe guard and hook the loop over the cord 
strain relief. Gently pull on the cord to 
ensure that it is firmly attached.

3.  Connect the extension lead to the pigtail 
power cord.

SELECT AN EXTENSION CORD

WARNING
Use only a voltage supply as specified 
on your unit.

Extension cord gauge
Length of cord Gauge of cord

25’/7.5 m 18
50’/15 m 16

100’/30 m 16

 Fig. 7
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OPERATION

AUXILIARY HANDLE ADJUSTMENT
Adjust the angle of the auxiliary handle to 
ease operation and prevent loss of control.

1.  Loosen the locking knob and move the 
auxiliary handle up or down.

2.  Tighten the locking knob to secure the 
auxiliary handle in the adjusted position.

Adjust the position of the auxiliary handle 
on the bracket tube to get comfortable 
operation.
1.  Loosen the locking knob and move the auxiliary handle backward or forward on the bracket 

tube.

2.  Tighten the locking knob to secure the auxiliary handle in the desired position.

AUTOMATIC LINE FEEDING
The machine features an auto feeding dual line ends system. The dual line ends will automatically 
elongate every time you switch on the machine. To support proper line elongation, make sure 
that the cutting head with line spool has stopped completely before switching on the machine 
again. The line cutter will cut the longer lines with audible sound to defined cutting circle  
12”/30 cm.

PLANT GUARD
Use the plant guard to keep distance to plants like flowers, trees or other objects that could be 
hit by the cutting device. (Fig. 9)

1.  Fold the plant guard out for trimming/ 
edging operation.

2.  Fold the plant guard in for storage.

WARNING

Adjust the plant guard position only 
when the product is switched off and 
the cutting device is at a complete 
stop!

WARNING

Danger of injury! Never use the trimmer without its protective cover. Always check the 
operability of the trimmer before it is used. Check that the mains voltage is the same as 
indicated on the rating plate. Always wear goggles when working with the trimmer.
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SWITCHING ON/OFF
1.  Connect the trimmer to the mains socket by extension cable.

2. Ensure a safe stance and hold the equipment firmly with both hands. Do not 
rest the cutting head with line spool on the ground.

3.  To switch on depress the ON / OFF switch. Release the ON / OFF switch to switch off.

After the trimmer has been switched off the cutting head will continue to rofate for a few 
seconds. Keep hands and feet well away to avoid injury.

The ON / OFF switch must not be locked in place. The trimmer must not be used if the switch is 
damaged. There is the immediate danger of injury if the motor does not switch off after the ON /
OFF switch has been released.

TRIMMING
1.  Ensure the knife protector label is removed before use. Ensure you wear gloves when 

removing this label.

2.  Adjust the trimmer head angle for trimming operation.

3. Hold the grass trimmer firmly, keeping your balance with feet slightly apart. Alter the height 
of the product if needed to ensure an upright posture.

WARNING: DANGER OF INJURY!

•  Do not cut moist or wet grass.

•  Before starting the trimmer check that the cutting head will not come into contact with 
stones, rubble or other foreign bodies.

•  Switch on the trimmer before you approach the grass that is to be cut.

•  Always trail the extension cable behind you. Do not pass the operating trimmer over the 
extension cable as the cable could be damaged.

•  Do not overload the trimmer during operation.

•  Avoid contact with obstacles (stones, walls, fences, etc.) as this will rapidly wear out 
the lines.

•  Do not rest the cutting head with line spool on the ground during operation.

•  Ensure that the cutting head with line spool has stopped before you place the equipment 
on the ground.
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4.  Hold the trimmer head just above the 
ground at an angle of approximately 30°. 
(Fig. 10)

5.  Move the product slowly from side to side 
in a swinging motion.

6.  Ensure the cutting device remains clean 
and free from off-cuts that may cause it 
to jam. Check regularly. Release the on/
off switch and disconnect the product 
from the power supply before checking.

7.  Trim longer grass in stages, do not 
cut long grass in one cut. For the best 
results, cut longer grass in steps.

TIPS

1.  For best results, do not cut wet grass 
because it tends to stick to the cutting 
head and guard, prevents proper 
discharge of grass trimmings, and could 
cause you to slip and fall.

2.  Do not allow the spool cover to drag on 
the ground or other surfaces. (Fig. 11)

3.  Pay special attention when performing 
the work close to trees and bushes. The 
cutting head could damage sensitive 
bark, and damage fence posts.

4.  Fold the plant guard out to avoid bringing 
the cutting device into contact with hard 
objects such as walls and curbs. (Fig. 12)
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MAINTENANCE

This product does not contain any parts that can be repaired by the consumer.

Contact an authorised service centre or customer service noted on page 1 for further technical 
assistance.

REPLACING THE SPOOL
Never manipulate the cutting device by repairing with worn out or foreign parts. Only use 
original spare parts. Never use metal lines. The use of foreign parts can result in serious 
personal injury and cause irreparable damage to the trimmer and the guarantee will 
become instantly null and void.

1.  Disconnect the plug from the main socket.

2.  Turn over the trimmer so that the cutting head with line spool is facing upwards.

3.  Press both line spool hood release buttons on the line spool hood at the same time and take 
off the line spool hood.

4.  Remove the empty line spool.

5.  Free both ends of the new spool's line from their clamping. Guide both line ends through their 
respective line outlet eyelet with the smooth side with arrow facing upwards. Ensure that 
the line ends do not slip out of the spool slots.

6.  Insert the new line spool into the cutting head.

7.  Return the line spool hood. Ensure that the line spool hood release buttons are accurately 
inserted in the corresponding recesses of the cutting head with line spool. They lock in 
audibly.

8.  Adjust the lines manually.

9.  Connect the machine to main socket 
and switch on to check the auto feeding 
function.
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WINDING THE LINE
NOTE: Should you wish to wind the line yourself, the instructions are provided below:   
Self-winding: if the line is not wound properly it can cause the trimmer’s feed system to 
malfunction. For this reason, users are strongly urged to purchase the pre-wound spool.

1.  Hold the loose ends of the line together 
with one hand, find the centre of the line 
with the other hand and hook this centre 
loop into the groove on the spool.

2.  Wind the line following the directional 
arrows on the spool housing and hook the 
two ends into the side grooves.

LENGTHENING THE CUTTING LINES
The machine features an auto feeding dual line ends system. The dual line ends will automatically 
elongate every time you switch on the machine. To support proper line elongation, make sure 
that the cutting head with line spool has stopped completely before switching on the machine 
again. The line cutter will cut the longer lines with audible sound to defined cutting circle  
12”/30 cm.
Regularly check the lines for damage and verify the correct length.
•  If no line remains visible, follow the below steps:

1.  Disconnect the plug from the mains socket before the change.

2.  Change the line spool (See “Maintenance”).

•  Manually adjust the line length:

1.  Disconnect the plug from the mains socket.

2. Briefly press and release the manual line feed button. Pull out both line ends. Repeat if 
necessary.

STORAGE
 1.  Store the product and its accessories in a dry, frost-free place.

2.  Always store the product in a place that is inaccessible to children. The ideal storage 
temperature is between 32 and 95°F / 0 and 35°C.

TRANSPORTATION
1. Switch the product off and disconnect from power supply before transporting it anywhere.

2.  Protect the product against scratching and secure it to avoid damage from impact.
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AFTER USE
After use, disconnect the machine from the mains and check for damage. Your power tool requires 
no additional lubrication or maintenance. There are no user serviceable parts in your power 
tool. Mains-powered trimmers should only be repaired by an authorised repairer and use only 
manufacturer's recommended replacement parts and accessories. Never use water or chemical 
cleaners to clean your power tool. Wipe clean with a dry cloth. Always store your power tool in a 
dry place out of the reach of children. Keep the motor ventilation slots clean. Keep all working 
controls free of dust. lf you see some sparks flashing in the ventilation slots, this is normal and 
will not damage your power tool.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Trimmer vibrates.
Line spool is dirty. Clean spool (see “Maintenance”).

Line spool is defective. Exchange spool (see “Maintenance”).

Trimmer does not start.

No main power.
Check cable, line, plug: repair by 
qualified electrician.

On/off switch defective.
Worn carbon brushes.
Motor defective.

Repair by After-Sales Service.

Poor cutting 
performance.

Line spool does not have 
sufficient line.

Lengthen cutting line (see "Trimmer 
settings") or exchange spool (see 
“Maintenance”).

Line has not been 
conducted out of the spool 
or only on one side.

Remove spool and lace line through line 
outlet eyelets and return spool.TR
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EXPLODED VIEW (060-1929-2)
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No. Description

1 Left Handle

2 Main Switch Button Spring

3 Cable Fixer

4 Switch

5 Trigger

6 Cable Sleeve

7 Power Plug

8 Right Handle

9 St4X16 Tapping Screw

10 Bracket Tube

11 Lock Knob

12 Safety Guard

13 Right Housing 

14 Lower Cover Of Line Spool

15 Spoon 

16 Blocking Block

17 M5 Thickened Nut

18 Shift Button

19 Fan

20 Motor Assembly

21 Scabbard

22 Ø1.4 Nylon Rope

23 Spring

24 Plant Guard

25 Left Housing

26 Assistant Handle Lower Cover

27 Auxiliary Handle

28 Fixing Screw

29 PVC Double Skin Conductor
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2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This CERTIFIED product is guaranteed for a period of two (2) year from the date of original retail 
purchase against defects in workmanship and materials.

Subject to the conditions and limitations described below, this product, if returned to us with 
proof of purchase within the stated warranty period and if covered under this warranty, will be 
repaired or replaced (with the same model, or one of equal value or specification), at our option. 
We will bear the cost of any repair or replacement and any costs of labour relating thereto.

These warranties are subject to the following conditions and limitations:

a)  a bill of sale verifying the purchase and purchase date must be provided;

b)  this warranty will not apply to any product or part thereof which is worn or broken or which 
has become inoperative due to abuse, misuse, accidental damage, neglect or lack of proper 
installation, operation or maintenance (as outlined in the applicable owner’s manual or 
operating instructions) or which is being used for industrial, professional, commercial or 
rental purposes;

c)  this warranty will not apply to normal wear and tear or to expendable parts or accessories 
that may be supplied with the product that are expected to become inoperative or unusable 
after a reasonable period of use;

d)  this warranty will not apply to routine maintenance and consumable items such as, but not 
limited to, fuel, lubricants, vacuum bags, blades, belts, sandpaper, bits, fluids, tuneups or 
adjustments;

e)  this warranty will not apply where damage is caused by repairs made or attempted by others 
(i.e., persons not authorized by the manufacturer);

f)  this warranty will not apply to any product that was sold to the original purchaser as a 
reconditioned or refurbished product (unless otherwise specified in writing);

g)  this warranty will not apply to any product or part thereof if any part from another 
manufacturer is installed therein or any repairs or alterations have been made or attempted 
by unauthorized persons;

h)  this warranty will not apply to normal deterioration of the exterior finish, such as, but not 
limited to, scratches, dents, paint chips, or to any corrosion or discolouring by heat, abrasive 
and chemical cleaners; and  

i)  this warranty will not apply to component parts sold by and identified as the product of 
another company, which shall be covered under the product manufacturer’s warranty, if any.
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Additional Limitations
This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and may not be transferred. Neither the 
retailer nor the manufacturer shall be liable for any other expense, loss or damage, including, 
without limitation, any indirect, incidental, consequential or exemplary damages arising in 
connection with the sale, use or inability to use this product.

Notice to Consumer
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights, which may vary 
from province to province. The provisions contained in this warranty are not intended to limit, 
modify, take away from, disclaim or exclude any statutory warranties set forth in any applicable 
provincial or federal legislation.

Made in China

Imported by
Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto,
Canada M4S 2B8
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IMPORTANT:  
Please read this manual carefully before running this electric grass 
trimmer and save it for reference.

IMPORTANT :
Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide d’utilisation avant d’utiliser cette
coupe-gazon èlectrique et conservez-le aux fins de consultation ultérieure.

Version anglaise... Page 2
Version française... Page 25
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No de modèle 060-1929-2 I Contactez-nous au 1-844-428-7277

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
Le présent guide d’utilisation contient un mode d’emploi et des consignes de sécurité 
importants. Lisez et respectez toutes les instructions lorsque vous utilisez cet article.
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FICHE TECHNIQUE

No de modèle

Alimentation

Vitesse à vide

Largeur de coupe

Diamètre du fil

Longueur du fil

Classe de protection

Poids

060-1929-2

120 V, 60 Hz, 5 A

9500 tr/min

12 po (30 cm)

0,055 po (1,4 mm)

26 pi 3 po (8 m)

Double isolation

5 lb 8 oz (2,5 kg)
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PRÉSENTATION DE VOTRE COUPE-HERBE

No    

1

2

3

4

5

6

No    

7

8

9

10

11

Pièce  

Tête de coupe avec bobine de fil

Dispositif de sécurité

Tube

Poignée secondaire

Bride de retenue du cordon

Interrupteur marche/arrêt

Pièce  

Cordon d’alimentation

Poignée supérieure

Molette de verrouillage

Dispositif de protection des plantes

Coupe-fil

 Fig. 1
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LISTE DES PIÈCE

Retirez soigneusement l’appareil de son emballage et vérifiez la présence des pièces suivantes :

A. Corps du coupe-herbe
B. Vis de taraudage ST4 x 16
C. Dispositif de sécurité
D. Dispositif de protection des plantes

E. Vis de fixation
F. Molette de verrouillage
G. Poignée secondaire

 Fig. 2

AVERTISSEMENT!
•     Si des pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes, n’utilisez pas cet appareil avant d’avoir remplacé 

les pièces manquantes. Le non-respect de cet avertissement pourrait entraîner de graves 
blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT!
• Assurez-vous d’avoir suffisamment d’espace pour déposer le coupe-herbe au sol. Espacez vos 

pieds pour assurer une position stable, pliez vos genoux et gardez votre dos droit.

REMARQUE :
•   Recyclez toujours l’emballage conformément aux règlements locaux en matière de recyclage.
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UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Ce coupe-herbe électrique a été conçu pour tondre le gazon dans des jardins privés.

Cet appareil doit être utilisé seulement pour l’utilisation prévue. Toute autre utilisation est 
considérée comme une mauvaise utilisation L’utilisateur, et non le fabricant, sera responsable de 
tout dommage ou toute blessure de toute nature découlant d’une telle mauvaise utilisation.

Veuillez noter que notre appareil n’a pas été conçu pour des usages commerciaux, au détail 
ou industriels. Notre garantie sera annulée si l’appareil est utilisé dans des entreprises 
commerciales, au détail ou industrielles ou pour des fins équivalentes.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER CET OUTIL

Nous vous recommandons vivement de ne pas modifier ni d’utiliser l’article pour un usage autre 
que celui pour lequel il est prévu. Si vous avez des questions relatives à son usage, n’utilisez pas 
l’article avant de nous avoir contactés.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide avant d’utiliser le coupe-herbe. Il contient des 
renseignements importants en matière de sécurité, d’entretien et d’utilisation. Lisez 
attentivement ces instructions même si vous savez déjà comment utiliser un coupe-herbe.

SÉCURITÉ DE L’UTILISATEUR
-  N’utilisez pas le coupe-herbe lorsque vous ressentez de la fatigue, quand vous êtes malade ou 

sous l’emprise d’alcool, de drogue ou de médicaments.

-  Portez toujours des lunettes répondant aux exigences ANSI Z87.1.

-  Portez toujours des vêtements de protection comme des vêtements ajustés (veste, 
pantalon), des gants et des bottes de sécurité à semelles antidérapantes. Ne portez pas de 
short, de vêtements amples, de foulard, de bijoux, de sandales et ne marchez pas pieds nus. 
Les vêtements amples peuvent s’emmêler dans les branches ou le coupe-herbe.

AVERTISSEMENT
Veuillez lire l’ensemble des messages d’avertissement et des consignes de sécurité. 
Respectez toujours les précautions de sécurité élémentaires lorsque vous utilisez un 
coupe-herbe afin de réduire le risque de décharge électrique, d’incendie et de blessures.

Conservez toutes les consignes et avertissements pour référence ultérieure.
Le terme « outil électrique » dans les avertissements fait référence à votre coupe-herbe (filaire) 
de 120 V.

AVERTISSEMENT! Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils de jardinage électriques, des 
précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être suivies pour réduire le risque 
d’incendie, de décharge électrique et de blessures, y compris les suivantes :
AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez toutes les instructions.
AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit peut contenir du plomb, des phtalates ou d’autres produits 
chimiques, connus pour causer le cancer, des malformations congénitales et d’autres 
problèmes de reproduction. Veuillez vous laver les mains après l’utilisation.

POUR TOUS LES APPAREILS À DOUBLE ISOLATION
•  Pièces de rechange : N’utilisez que des pièces de rechange identiques lors de réparations.

•  Branchement d’appareils polarisés : Afin de réduire les risques de décharge électrique, cet 
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appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large que l’autre) et doit être 
utilisé avec une rallonge polarisée. La fiche de l’appareil s’insère d’une seule façon dans la 
rallonge polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la rallonge, inversez la fiche. 
Si la fiche ne s’insère toujours pas complètement, procurez-vous une rallonge polarisée 
compatible. Pour utiliser une rallonge polarisée, il est nécessaire d’avoir une prise polarisée. 
Il n’y a qu’une façon d’insérer cette fiche dans une rallonge polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’insère 
pas complètement dans la prise murale, inversez la fiche. Si la fiche n’entre toujours pas, 
demandez à un électricien qualifié d’installer une prise compatible. Ne changez d’aucune 
façon la fiche de l’appareil, la prise ou la fiche de la rallonge.

AVIS CONCERNANT TOUS LES APPAREILS
•  Évitez les environnements dangereux. N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un endroit humide ou 

mouillé.

•  Ne l’utilisez pas sous la pluie.

•  Gardez les enfants à l’écart. Toutes les personnes alentour doivent se tenir à une distance 
sécuritaire de la zone de travail.

•  Habillez-vous correctement. Ne portez pas de vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Ils pourraient 
se prendre dans les pièces mobiles. L’utilisation de gants de protection et de chaussures de 
sécurité est recommandée pour les travaux extérieurs. Portez un couvre-chef pour contenir 
les cheveux longs.

•  Portez des lunettes de sécurité. Portez toujours un protecteur facial et un masque 
antipoussière si l’opération produit de la poussière.

•  Utilisez le bon appareil. N’utilisez pas l’appareil aux fins autres que celles prévues.

•  La protection de disjoncteur de fuite à la terre (différentiel) devrait être fournie sur le(s) 
circuit(s) ou la(les) prise(s) dont vous vous servez pour cet appareil. Il existe des prises 
munies d’une protection DFT qui permet de renforcer la sécurité.

•  AVERTISSEMENT! Afin de réduire le risque de décharge électrique, utilisez l’appareil 
uniquement avec une rallonge destinée à être utilisée à l’extérieur, comme une rallonge SW-A, 
SOW-A, STW-A, STOW-A, SJW-A, SJOW-A, SJTW-A ou SJTOW-A.

•  Rallonge : Assurez-vous que la rallonge est en bon état. Veillez à utiliser une rallonge de 
calibre assez élevé pour transporter le courant nécessaire à l’appareil utilisé. Une rallonge de 
calibre trop faible provoquera une chute de tension, causant ainsi une perte de puissance et 
la surchauffe de l’appareil. Le tableau 1 indique le calibre à utiliser en fonction de la longueur 
du cordon et de l’intensité nominale précisée sur la plaque signalétique. Dans le doute, 
utilisez un cordon de calibre immédiatement supérieur. Plus le calibre est petit, plus le cordon 
est épais. Pour réduire le risque de débranchement du cordon de l’appareil de la rallonge 
pendant le fonctionnement :

 i) Faites un nœud comme indiqué à la Fig. 3.
 ii) Utilisez l’une des sangles de retenue de la fiche ou des connecteurs décrits dans ce guide.
•  Évitez les démarrages accidentels. Ne transportez pas l’appareil branché avec le doigt sur le 

bouton Marche/Arrêt. Veillez à ce que le bouton Marche/Arrêt soit en position d’arrêt avant 
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de brancher l’outil.
•  Manipulez le cordon avec précaution. Ne transportez pas l’appareil par son cordon ou ne tirez 

pas sur le cordon pour le débrancher de la prise. Tenez la rallonge à l’écart des sources de 
chaleur, de l’huile et des bords tranchants.

•  Ne touchez pas les lames ou les bords tranchants exposés lorsque vous soulevez ou tenez 
l’appareil.

•  N’exercez pas de pression sur l’appareil. Vous aurez de meilleurs résultats et travaillerez de 
façon plus sécuritaire si vous utilisez l’appareil de manière adéquate.

•  Ne travaillez pas en extension. Gardez toujours un appui solide et un bon équilibre.
•  Restez vigilant. Faites attention à ce que vous faites. Faites appel au bon sens. N’utilisez pas 

l’appareil si vous ressentez de la fatigue.
•  Débranchez l’appareil. Débranchez l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas 

utilisé, avant l’entretien et lors du changement d’accessoires tels que les lames.
•  Rangez les appareils non utilisés à l’intérieur. Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés, les appareils 

doivent être entreposés à l’intérieur, dans un endroit sec et hors de portée des enfants.
•  Entretenez les appareils avec soin. Gardez le bord tranchant propre pour de meilleurs 

résultats et pour éviter tout risque de blessure. Suivez les consignes de lubrification et de 
changement des accessoires. Inspectez régulièrement le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil. 
S’il est endommagé, confiez la réparation à un centre de réparation autorisé. Inspectez 
périodiquement les rallonges et remplacez-les si elles sont endommagées. Gardez les poignées 
sèches, propres et exemptes d’huile et de graisse.

•  Vérifiez si des pièces sont endommagées. Avant de continuer à utiliser l’appareil, vérifiez 
les protecteurs ou toute autre pièce pouvant être endommagés pour déterminer si l’appareil 
fonctionnera adéquatement et tel que prévu. Vérifiez si les pièces mobiles sont alignées ou 
se coincent, si des pièces sont cassées, si le montage est correct, et assurez-vous que rien 
ne nuit au fonctionnement de l’appareil. Un dispositif de protection ou toute autre pièce 
endommagés doivent être correctement réparés ou remplacés par un centre de service 
autorisé, sauf indication contraire dans ce guide.

TABLEAU 1 – CALIBRE MINIMAL POUR LES RALLONGES

Volts Longueur totale du cordon en pieds et en mètres

120 V 25 pi (7,6 m) 50 pi (15,24 m) 100 pi (30,5 m) 150 pi (45,7 m)

240 V 50 pi (15,24 m) 100 pi (30,5 m) 200 pi (61 m) 300 pi (91,4 m)

Intensité nominale 
min./max.

AWG

0 – 6 18 16 16 14

6 – 10 18 16 14 12

10 – 12 16 16 14 12

12 – 16 14 12 Déconseillé
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Cord set Appliance cord

(A) Tie cord as shown (B) Connect plug 
and receptacle

Fig. 3 Méthode de fixation de la rallonge

TAILLE-BORDURE
•  Gardez les protecteurs en place et assurez-vous de leur bon fonctionnement.
•  Gardez les lames bien affûtées.
•  Gardez les mains et les pieds à l’écart de la zone de coupe.
•  Conservez ces instructions. Consultez-les fréquemment et utilisez-les pour expliquer 

le fonctionnement de cet outil aux autres utilisateurs. Si quelqu’un emprunte cet outil, 
remettez-lui ces instructions.

RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ SUPPLÉMENTAIRES POUR LE COUPE-HERBE/TAILLE-BORDURE
•  Gardez les protecteurs en place et assurez-vous de leur bon fonctionnement.
•  N’utilisez pas ce produit sans le dispositif de protection en place.
•  Gardez les mains et les pieds à l’écart de la zone de coupe.
•  N’utilisez pas des fils plus lourds que ceux recommandés dans ce guide.
•  N’utilisez pas d’autres types de fil, comme du fil métallique, de la corde, etc.
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Cordon Cordon de l’appareil

(A) Enchevêtrez les 
cordons comme indiqué

(B) Branchez la fiche 
à la prise
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 

IMPORTANT :
Veuillez lire ces consignes au complet avant d’assembler et d’utiliser l’appareil.

SYMBOLES
Le tableau suivant illustre et décrit les symboles de sécurité qui peuvent apparaître sur cet 
appareil.
Veuillez lire, comprendre et suivre toutes les instructions avant d’essayer d’assembler et d’utiliser 
l’appareil.

.....  LISEZ LE GUIDE D’UTILISATION – Veuillez lire, comprendre et suivre toutes les 
instructions contenues dans le guide d’utilisation avant de tenter d’assembler 
et d’utiliser cet appareil.

.....  ALERTE À LA SÉCURITÉ – Indique une mise en garde, un avertissement ou un 
danger.

.....  Pour éviter tout risque de décharge électrique, n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 
conditions humides ou mouillées.

.....  PROTECTION POUR Les YREUX ET LES OREILLES – Portez toujours des lunettes 
de sécurité avec écrans latéraux, et si nécessaire un protecteur facial complet 
ainsi que des protecteurs d’oreilles lors de l’utilisation de ce produit.

....  Double isolation

....  DÉGAGEMENT – Tenez les objets et les personnes alentour à au moins  
50 pi (15,2 m) de l’appareil.

....  Bouton d’arrêt! Débranchez la fiche avant de vérifier ou de nettoyer l’appareil, 
ou si le cordon est emmêlé ou endommagé.

..... OBJETS PROJETÉS – Méfiez-vous des projections d’objets.
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ASSEMBLAGE

Débranchez toujours la fiche avant de vérifier le coupe-herbe et attendez que les fils de coupe 
soient complètement à l’arrêt. Il existe un risque de décharge électrique et de blessures au 
niveau des fils de coupe.

Utilisez uniquement des pièces d’origine. Prenez garde au coupe-fil lors de 
l’assemblage pour éviter tout risque de blessure.

ASSEMBLAGE DU CAPOT DE PROTECTION

1. Placez le dispositif de sécurité sur la tête du 
moteur. Assurez-vous que les fils de coupe 
ne sont pas coincés.

2. Fixez le dispositif de sécurité avec la vis 
cruciforme fournie. (Fig. 4)

3. Retirez et jetez la protection du coupe-fil.

ASSEMBLAGE DU DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION 
DES PLANTES
1. Placez le dispositif de protection des 

plantes sur la tête du moteur.

 Assurez-vous que les fils de coupe ne sont 
pas coincés (Fig. 5)

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA POIGNÉE SECONDAIRE 
(Fig. 6)
1. Retirez complètement la vis de fixation de 

la poignée secondaire.

2. Fixez la poignée secondaire sur le support 
de fixation.

3. Guidez la vis à travers les deux côtés de la 
base de la poignée secondaire et fixez la 
molette de verrouillage en quelques tours.

4. Ajustez la poignée secondaire comme vous 
le souhaitez.

 Fig. 4

 Fig. 5

 Fig. 6
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5. Serrez la molette de verrouillage avec une vis pour maintenir la poignée secondaire en place.

BRANCHEMENT SUR SECTEUR

ATTENTION! Pour des raisons de sécurité, ce produit est équipé d’un cordon d’alimentation court 
en spirale. Ne branchez pas l’appareil à l’alimentation avec ce cordon d’alimentation.
Ce cordon doit être branché dans une rallonge appropriée. Respectez les exigences techniques de 
l’article lors de l’achat d’une rallonge.

1. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur Marche/
Arrêt est en position d’arrêt.

2. Doublez la rallonge, à environ 1,2 po (3 cm) 
de l’extrémité.

 Dirigez la boucle à travers le trou sur la 
protection arrière et accrochez la boucle 
sur la bride du cordon. Tirez doucement sur 
le cordon pour vous assurer qu’il est bien 
attaché.

3. Branchez la rallonge au cordon 
d’alimentation en queue de cochon.

SÉLECTION D’UNE RALLONGE

AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez uniquement une rallonge compatible avec la tension indiquée sur votre appareil.

Calibre de la rallonge
Longueur du cordon Calibre du cordon

25 pi (7,5 m) 18
50 pi (15 m) 16

100 pi (30 m) 16

 Fig. 7
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FONCTIONNEMENT

RÉGLAGE DE LA POIGNÉE SECONDAIRE
Ajustez l’angle de la poignée secondaire pour 
faciliter le fonctionnement et éviter la perte 
de contrôle.

1.  Desserrez la molette de verrouillage et 
déplacez la poignée secondaire vers le 
haut ou vers le bas.

2. Serrez la molette de verrouillage pour 
fixer la poignée secondaire.

Réglez la position de la poignée secondaire sur 
le tube pour plus de confort lors de l’utilisation 
de l’appareil.

1.  Desserrez la molette de verrouillage et déplacez la poignée secondaire vers l’arrière ou l’avant 
sur le tube.

2. Serrez la molette de verrouillage pour fixer la poignée secondaire.

ALIMENTATION AUTOMATIQUE DU FIL
La machine dispose d’un système d’alimentation automatique double du fil. Le fil de coupe 
double s’allonge automatiquement chaque fois que vous allumez l’appareil. Pour que le fil s’allonge 
correctement, assurez-vous que la tête de coupe et la bobine sont complètement arrêtées avant 
de redémarrer l’appareil. Le coupe-fil émettra un bruit lorsque le fil sera coupé à 12 po (30 cm).

DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION DES PLANTES
Utilisez le dispositif de protection des plantes pour éviter que l’appareil ne coupe les fleurs, les 
arbres ou d’autres objets. (Fig. 9)
1. Pliez le dispositif de protection des plantes 

pour couper les bordures et les haies.

2. Pliez le dispositif de protection des plantes 
lorsque l’appareil est entreposé.

AVERTISSEMENT

Réglez la position du dispositif de 
protection des plantes uniquement 
lorsque l’appareil est éteint et que les fils 
sont complètement à l’arrêt.

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de blessure! N’utilisez jamais le coupe-herbe sans son capot de protection. 
Vérifiez toujours le fonctionnement du coupe-herbe avant de l’utiliser. Vérifiez que 
la tension du secteur est la même que celle indiquée sur la plaque nominale. Portez 
toujours des lunettes lorsque vous utilisez le coupe-herbe.
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 Fig. 9
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MISE EN MARCHE / ARRÊT
1.  Branchez le coupe-herbe dans la prise secteur en utilisant une rallonge.

2. Ancrez vos pieds dans le sol et tenez l’appareil fermement avec les deux mains. Ne laissez 
pas la tête de coupe et la bobine de fil au sol.

3. Pour mettre en marche l’appareil, appuyez sur l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt. Relâchez 
l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt pour l’arrêter.

Une fois le coupe-herbe arrêté, la tête de coupe continuera à tourner pendant quelques secondes. 
Tenez vos mains et vos pieds à l’écart pour éviter les blessures.

L’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt ne doit pas être verrouillé. Le coupe-herbe ne doit pas être utilisé si 
l’interrupteur est endommagé. Vous risquez de vous blesser si le moteur ne s’éteint pas après la 
mise en marche ou l’arrêt de l’interrupteur.

COUPE
1.  Assurez-vous que l’étiquette de protection de la lame est retirée avant utilisation. Portez 

des gants lorsque vous retirez cette étiquette.

2. Ajustez l’angle de la tête du coupe-herbe pour couper efficacement.

3. Tenez fermement le coupe-herbe, en gardant vos pieds bien ancrés dans le sol et légèrement 
écartés. Réglez la hauteur de l’appareil au besoin pour tondre en position verticale.

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE BLESSURE!

•  Ne coupez pas d’herbe humide.

•  Avant de commencer, vérifiez que la tête de coupe n’entrera pas en contact avec des 
pierres, des gravats ou d’autres corps étrangers.

•  Mettez en marche le coupe-herbe avant de vous approcher de l’herbe à couper.

•  Placez toujours la rallonge derrière vous. Ne passez pas sur la rallonge lorsque l’appareil 
est en marche pour éviter de l’endommager.

•  Ne surchargez pas le coupe-herbe pendant l’utilisation.

•  Évitez tout contact avec des obstacles (pierres, murs, clôtures, etc.) pour éviter 
d’endommager les fils.

•  Ne laissez pas la tête de coupe et la bobine au sol pendant le FONCTIONNEMENT de 
l’appareil.

•  Assurez-vous que la tête de coupe et la bobine sont arrêtées avant de déposer l’appareil 
sur le sol.
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4.  Maintenez la tête du coupe-herbe juste au-
dessus du sol, à un angle d’environ 30°. (Fig. 
10)

5. Déplacez l’appareil lentement d’un côté à 
l’autre, dans un mouvement de balancement.

6. Assurez-vous que le coupe-herbe reste 
propre et évite les chutes pour assurer son 
bon fonctionnement. Vérifiez régulièrement 
l’appareil. Relâchez l’interrupteur 
Marche/Arrêt et débranchez l’appareil de 
l’alimentation avant de vérifier.

7. Coupez l’herbe longue par étapes et non en 
une seule fois. Pour de meilleurs résultats, 
coupez l’herbe longue par étapes.

CONSEILS

1.  Pour un résultat optimal, ne coupez pas de 
l’herbe mouillée pour éviter qu’elle ne colle 
à la tête de coupe et au protecteur, qu’elle 
puisse être rejetée de façon appropriée et que 
vous ne glissiez pas dessus.

2. Ne laissez pas le capot de la bobine frotter le 
sol ou d’autres surfaces. (Fig. 11)

3. Faites particulièrement attention lorsque 
vous coupez de l’herbe près des arbres et 
des buissons. La tête de coupe pourrait 
endommager l’écorce des arbres et les 
clôtures.

4. Pliez le dispositif de protection des plantes 
pour éviter que le coupe-herbe n’entre en 
contact avec des objets durs comme des 
murs et des bordures. (Fig. 12)
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ENTRETIEN

Cet article ne contient aucune pièce qui peut être réparée par le consommateur.

Faites appel à un centre de réparation autorisé ou appelez le service à la clientèle dont le numéro 
figure sur la page 1 pour obtenir de l’aide.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BOBINE
Ne réparez jamais le coupe-herbe en utilisant des pièces usées ou étrangères. Utilisez 
uniquement

des pièces d’origine. N’utilisez jamais de fils métalliques. L’utilisation de pièces 
étrangères peut entraîner des blessures graves et endommager le coupe-herbe, en plus 
d’annuler la garantie.

1.  Débranchez la fiche de la prise secteur.

2. Retournez le coupe-herbe de sorte que la tête de coupe et la bobine soient dirigées vers le 
haut.

3. Appuyez en même temps sur les deux boutons de déverrouillage du capot de la bobine et 
enlevez le capot de la bobine.

4. Retirez la bobine vide.

5. Libérez les deux extrémités de la bobine. Guidez les deux extrémités de fil à travers les œillets 
de sortie, en veillant à ce que le côté lisse portant une flèche soit orienté vers le haut. 
Assurez-vous que les extrémités du fil ne sortent pas des fentes.

6. Insérez la nouvelle bobine dans la tête de coupe.

7. Retournez le capot de la bobine. Assurez-vous que les boutons de déverrouillage du capot de 
la bobine sont correctement insérés dans les fentes correspondantes de la tête de coupe. 
Vous devez entendre un clic.

8. Ajustez les fils manuellement.

9. Branchez l’appareil sur secteur et allumez-
le pour vérifier la fonction d’alimentation 
automatique.
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ENROULEMENT DU FIL
REMARQUE : Si vous souhaitez enrouler le fil, voici comment procéder : Enroulement automatique 
: Si le fil ne s’est pas enroulé correctement, le système d’alimentation du coupe-herbe pourrait 
dysfonctionner. C’est pourquoi il est fortement recommandé d’acheter une bobine préenroulée.

1.  Tenez les extrémités lâches du fil dans 
une main, trouvez le centre du fil avec 
l’autre main et accrochez cette boucle 
centrale dans la rainure de la bobine.

2. Enroulez le fil en suivant les flèches sur le 
boîtier de la bobine et accrochez les deux 
extrémités dans les rainures latérales.

ALLONGEMENT DES FILS DE COUPE
La machine dispose d’un système d’alimentation automatique double du fil. Le fil de coupe 
double s’allonge automatiquement chaque fois que vous allumez l’appareil. Pour que le fil s’allonge 
correctement, assurez-vous que la tête de coupe et la bobine sont complètement arrêtées avant 
de redémarrer l’appareil. Le coupe-fil émettra un bruit lorsque le fil sera coupé à 12 po (30 cm).
Vérifiez régulièrement les fils pour repérer tout dommage et observer leur longueur.
•  Si aucun fil n’est visible, procédez ainsi :

1. Débranchez la fiche de la prise secteur avant d’intervenir.

2. Remplacez la bobine (voir la section « Entretien »).

•  Ajustez manuellement la longueur du fil :

1.  Débranchez la fiche de la prise secteur.

2. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d’alimentation manuel et relâchez-le. Tirez les deux 
extrémités du fil. Répétez les étapes antérieures au besoin.

ENTREPOSAGE
 1.  Rangez le produit et ses accessoires dans un endroit sec à l’abri du gel.

2. Rangez toujours l’appareil dans un endroit inaccessible aux enfants. La température de 
rangement idéale se situe entre 32 et 95 °F (0 et 35 °C).

TRANSPORT
1. Arrêtez l’appareil et débranchez-le de l’alimentation avant de le transporter.

2. Protégez l’appareil contre les rayures et prenez garde aux impacts.
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APRÈS L’UTILISATION

Après l’utilisation, débranchez l’appareil du secteur et vérifiez tout signe de dommage. Votre outil 
électrique ne nécessite aucun entretien ou lubrification supplémentaire. Il n’y a pas de pièces 
réparables par l’utilisateur dans votre outil électrique. Un coupe-herbe sur secteur ne doit être 
réparé que par un réparateur agréé, avec des pièces de rechange et des accessoires recommandés 
par le fabricant uniquement. N’utilisez jamais de l’eau ou de produits chimiques pour nettoyer 
votre outil électrique. Essuyez avec un chiffon sec. Rangez toujours votre outil électrique dans 
un endroit sec et hors de portée des enfants. Gardez les fentes de ventilation du moteur propre. 
Assurez-vous que les commandes n’ont pas de poussière. Si vous voyez des étincelles dans les 
fentes de ventilation, ceci est normal et n’endommagera pas votre outil électrique.
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DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Le coupe-herbe vibre

La bobine est sale.
Nettoyez la bobine (voir la section « 
Entretien »)

La bobine est défectueuse.
Remplacez la bobine (voir la section « 
Entretien »).

Il n’y a pas de courant.

Vérifiez le cordon, le 
fil, la prise et faites-les 
réparer par un électricien 
professionnel.

Le coupe-herbe ne démarre pas.

L’interrupteur Marche/
Arrêt est défectueux. 
Les balais de carbone 
sont usés. Le moteur est 
défectueux.

Faites-le réparer par le service après-
vente.

L’appareil coupe mal.

La bobine n’a pas assez de 
fil.

Allongez le fil (voir la section « Réglages 
du coupe-herbe ») ou remplacez la 
bobine (voir la section « Entretien »).

Le fil n’a pas été sorti de 
la bobine ou est sorti d’un 
seul côté.

Retirez la bobine et faites passer le fil 
dans les œillets avant de replacer la 
bobine.
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VUE ÉCLATÉE (060-1929-2)
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No Description

1 Poignée gauche

2 Ressort de l’interrupteur principal

3 Fixateur de cordon

4 Interrupteur

5 Gâchette

6 Manchon de cordon

7 Fiche

8 Poignée droite

9 Vis de taraudage ST4 x 16

10 Tube

11 Molette de verrouillage

12 Dispositif de sécurité

13 Logement droit

14 Capot inférieur de la bobine

15 Cuillère

16 Bloc de blocage

17 Écrou haut M5

18 Bouton de changement

19 Ventilateur

20 Bloc-moteur

21 Fourreau

22 Corde en nylon 01.4

23 Ressort

24 Dispositif de protection des plantes

25 Logement gauche

26 Capot inférieur de la poignée secondaire

27 Poignée secondaire

28 Vis de fixation

29 Conducteur double en PVC
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2 AN DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Le présent article de marque CERTIFIED est visé par une garantie d’une durée de deux (2) an à 
compter de la date d’achat au détail initial en cas de vice de fabrication ou de matériaux.

Sous réserve des conditions et restrictions énoncées ci-dessous, le présent produit sera réparé 
ou remplacé (par un produit du même modèle ou par un produit ayant une valeur égale ou des 
caractéristiques identiques), à notre discrétion, pourvu qu’il nous soit retourné avec une preuve 
d’achat à l’intérieur de la période de garantie prescrite et qu’il soit couvert par la présente 
garantie. Nous assumerons le coût de tout remplacement ou réparation ainsi que les frais de 
main-d’œuvre s’y rapportant.

Ces garanties sont assujetties aux conditions et restrictions suivantes :

a)  un contrat de vente attestant l’achat et la date d’achat doit être fourni;

b)  la présente garantie ne s’applique à aucun produit ou pièce d’un produit qui est usé ou brisé, 
qui est devenu hors d’usage en raison d’un emploi abusif ou inapproprié, d’un dommage 
accidentel, d’une négligence ou d’une installation, d’une utilisation ou d’un entretien 
inapproprié (selon la description figurant dans le guide d’utilisation ou le mode d’emploi 
applicable) ou qui est utilisé à des fins industrielles, professionnelles, commerciales ou 
locatives;

c)  la présente garantie ne s’applique pas à l’usure normale ou aux pièces ou accessoires 
non réutilisables qui sont fournis avec le produit et qui deviendront vraisemblablement 
inutilisables ou hors d’usage après une période d’utilisation raisonnable;

d)  la présente garantie ne s’applique pas à l’entretien périodique, aux mises au point et aux 
réglages, ni aux articles consommables tels que, entre autres, le carburant, les lubrifiants, les 
sacs sous vide, les lames, les courroies, le papier abrasif, les mèches, les liquides;

e)  la présente garantie ne s’applique pas lorsque les dommages sont causés par des réparations 
ou des tentatives de réparation faites par des tiers (c’est-à-dire des personnes non 
autorisées par le fabricant);

f)  la présente garantie ne s’applique à aucun produit qui a été vendu à l’acheteur original à titre 
de produit remis en état ou remis à neuf (à moins qu’il n’en soit prévu autrement par écrit);

g)  cette garantie ne s’applique pas au produit ni à aucune de ses pièces si quelque pièce 
provenant d’un autre fabricant est installée sur le produit ni si des réparations ou des 
modifications ont été effectuées ou tentées par une personne non autorisée;

h)  la présente garantie ne s’applique pas à la détérioration normale du fini extérieur, notamment 
les éraflures, les bosses et les éclats de peinture, ou à la corrosion ou à la décoloration 
causée par la chaleur, les produits abrasifs et les produits de nettoyage chimiques;

i)  la présente garantie ne s’applique pas aux pièces vendues par une autre entreprise et 
décrites comme telles, lesquelles pièces sont couvertes par la garantie du fabricant s’y 
rapportant, le cas échéant.
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Restrictions supplémentaires
La présente garantie s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur original et ne peut être transférée. Ni le 
détaillant ni le fabricant ne sont responsables des autres frais, pertes ou dommages, y compris 
les dommages indirects, accessoires ou exemplaires liés à la vente ou à l’utilisation du présent 
produit ou à l’impossibilité de l’utiliser.

Avis au consommateur
La présente garantie vous accorde des droits précis et il se peut que vous ayez d’autres droits, 
lesquels peuvent varier d’une province à l’autre. Les dispositions énoncées dans la présente 
garantie ne visent pas à modifier, à restreindre, à éliminer, à rejeter ou à exclure les garanties 
énoncées dans les lois fédérales ou provinciales applicables.

Fabriqué en Chine

Importé par
Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto,
Canada M4S 2B8
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